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SETTLEMENT PLAN and FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT 
Group of Five 
REFER TO THE INSTRUCTION GUIDE FOR INFORMATION ON THIS FORM.

PAGE 1 OF 4
Citoyenneté et 
Immigration Canada

Citizenship and 
Immigration Canada

PROTECTED WHEN COMPLETED - B

FOR CIC USE ONLY

Principal Applicant ID No.

CIC File Identification No.

Name of Principal Refugee Applicant 
Surname (family name)

Given name(s) Date of birth
Y M D

Name of Group of Five

Given name(s)Name of Group Representative 
Surname (family name)

Mailing address (no. & street) City Province Postal code

Home telephone no. Work or cell telephone no. Facsimile no. E-mail address
Area code No.

A - GENERAL INFORMATION

Area code No. No.Area codeExt.

B - SETTLEMENT NEEDS CHECKLIST
* Settlement Needs: For each settlement need, specify if your group can provide monetary or in-kind support and give the corresponding dollar figure. 
* In-Kind: means that your group will provide settlement need in goods, commodities or services instead of money. 
* In-Kind Deductions: Using the rates provided in the In-Kind Deduction Table, print the dollar value for each form of settlement assistance for which an in-kind support is 

available. The total value of the in-kind support will be deducted from the cost of your 12-month sponsorship.

Settlement Needs Monetary Support Amount In-Kind In-Kind Deduction

START-UP COSTS        

Clothing $ $

Furniture $ $

Start-up costs (Household effects, bedding and linens) $ $

School start-up costs $ $

Food staples (flour, sugar, rice, etc.) $ $

Hook-up costs (rent deposit, telephone, utilities, etc.) $ n/a n/a

MONTHLY EXPENDITURES Total: $ Total: $

Shelter $ $

Transportation (public transit) $ n/a n/a

Living allowance (food, incidentals, etc.) $ n/a n/a

TOTALS Total Monetary Support: $ Total In-Kind 
Deduction: $

Give details (if applicable)Details

C - SETTLEMENT NEEDS - DETAILS
Check all services your Group will provide for. 
  
For each service, specify: 
* who will be responsible 
* availability of the person responsible for the service (time he/she will dedicate to the task), 
* when there is no question in the details box, provide information if applicable.

Check if 
applicable Settlement assistance services Group member(s) responsible Availability of group 

member(s)

Meet refugees upon arrival and provide transportation to the final destination

Give details (if applicable), or explain why your group is not assisting with this serviceDetails

Apply for provincial health plan and Interim Health plan

1

2



IMM 5373A (10-2009) E

C - SETTLEMENT NEEDS - DETAILS (CONTINUED)

Arrangement for temporary accommodation

For how long?

Host name

Number of rooms Address (if known)

Relationship to the Principal refugee applicant

Explain your contingency plan in case the arrangement does not work out

Details

PAGE 2 OF 4

Arrangement for permanent accommodation

Number of rooms Address (if known)

Explain your contingency plan in case the arrangement does not work out

Rent deposit Hook-up costs (telephone, electricity, gas, heat, etc.)

Details

YesNo N/A

Arrangement for an interpreter (if applicable)

Availability of the interpreter

Explain your contingency plan in case the arrangement is cancelled or the interpreter is unavailable

Details

Give details (if applicable), or explain why your group is not assisting with this serviceDetails

Apply for Social Insurance Number

Check if 
applicable Settlement assistance services Group member(s) responsible Availability of G5 

members

Assistance in finding a doctor and dealing with trauma

Explain your contingency plan in case you couldn't find a doctor

Family Doctor Other:
Details

Dentist Paediatrician

Give details (if applicable), or explain why your group is not assisting with this serviceDetails

Apply for child tax benefit (if applicable)

Other details

Which settlement assistance agencies have you/will you contact and for what services? Details

Apply for other public/settlement services or agencies

3
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Give details (if applicable), or explain why your group is not providing this serviceDetails

Medical emergencies

What orientation activities are planned?Details

Orientation (banking, transportation, education, shopping…)

Other details

Which community activities/groups?Details

Linking refugee(s) with community activities/ groups

Give details (if applicable)Details

Enrol children in school or daycare (if applicable)

What is the name of the institution and what is the duration of the program?Details

Enrol adults in language training

C - SETTLEMENT NEEDS - DETAILS (CONTINUED)
PAGE 3 OF 4

Check if 
applicable Settlement assistance services Group member(s) responsible Availability of G5 

members

Other details

You have/will find out about these resources and gather all relevant information:  
 Employment counselling services Employment preparation training

Credential assessment agenciesService Canada

Details

Finding employment

How often will you pay this allowance?

Explain your contingency plan if for any reason your Group is short of money before the end of the sponsorship

Other:Fund RaisingBank AccountFunds held in trust

Amount of periodical allowance
Monthly Weekly Bi-Weekly Other:

Details

Finance: managing sponsorship money

In-kind donations 
* Clothing  
* Furniture  
* Household effects  
* Bedding and linens  
* Food

Give details (if applicable)Details
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PAGE 4 OF 4
D - FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT

* This section will allow the group to predetermine if it has committed sufficient funds to the sponsorship. 
* Use the dollar amounts indicated on the Group's financial documents and/or individual member's Financial Profile (IMM 5373B, Section G - Box B) and the  

dollar amounts listed in the two cost tables below to fill out this section

Financial Commitment

Other sources of Funds $

Member 1 Financial Commitment  + $

Member 2 Financial Commitment  + $

Member 3 Financial Commitment  + $

Member 4 Financial Commitment  + $

Member 5 Financial Commitment  + $

 Total Financial Commitment :    = $

FOR CIC USE ONLY

Not MetMet

FOR CIC USE ONLY

Financial Requirement

 Final Cost of Sponsorship :    = $

Total Cost of Sponsorship: (column C below) $

Total In-Kind Deduction: (from page 1) - $

Family Size 12 Months of Income 
Support Start-up Costs Estimated Total Annual 

Settlement Cost ($)

1 9000 2800 11,800

2 15,500 4300 19,800

3 17,700 5300 23,000

4 20,000 6000 26,000

5 22,500 7200 29,700

6 24,500 8000 32,500

Additional member 1550 1000 2,500

Sponsorship Cost Table ($)

In-Kind Deduction Table ($)

Family Size Shelter Clothing Furniture Start-up Costs School  
Start-up Costs Food Staples

1 6000 500 1500 325 175

2 6000 1000 2000 350 250

3 7800 1375 2500 375 325

4 7800 1750 3000 400 400

5 9600 2125 3500 425 475

6 9600 2500 4000 450 550

For each additional member, add 900 375 500 25 150 per child 
between ages 

5 - 21

75

The information you provided on this form is collected under the authority of the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act and will be used to maintain a record of application and 
sponsorship undertakings by local Groups of Five or more individuals according to the requirements of the Act. It will be retained in the Personal Information Bank CIC PPU 008 
identified in Infosource. It may be shared with other organizations in accordance with the consistent use of information under the Privacy Act. Under the Privacy Act and the Access to 
Information Act individuals have the right to protection of and access to their personal information. Details on these matters are available at infosource.gc.ca and through the 
Citizenship and Immigration Call Centre. Infosource is also available at Public Libraries in Canada.

SIGNATURE OF 
GROUP REPRESENTATIVE

DATE

Year Month Day

E - SIGNATURE
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Principal Applicant ID No.
CIC File Identification No.
Date of birth
Y
M
D
Postal code
Home telephone no.
Work or cell telephone no.
Facsimile no.
Area code
No.
A - GENERAL INFORMATION
Area code
No.
No.
Area code
Ext.
B - SETTLEMENT NEEDS CHECKLIST
* Settlement Needs: For each settlement need, specify if your group can provide monetary or in-kind support and give the corresponding dollar figure.
* In-Kind: means that your group will provide settlement need in goods, commodities or services instead of money.
* In-Kind Deductions: Using the rates provided in the In-Kind Deduction Table, print the dollar value for each form of settlement assistance for which an in-kind support is
available. The total value of the in-kind support will be deducted from the cost of your 12-month sponsorship.
Settlement Needs
Monetary Support
Amount
In-Kind
In-Kind Deduction
START-UP COSTS        
Clothing
Furniture
Start-up costs (Household effects, bedding and linens)
School start-up costs
Food staples (flour, sugar, rice, etc.)
Hook-up costs (rent deposit, telephone, utilities, etc.)
n/a
n/a
MONTHLY EXPENDITURES
Total:
Total:
Shelter
Transportation (public transit)
n/a
n/a
Living allowance (food, incidentals, etc.)
n/a
n/a
TOTALS
Total Monetary Support:
Total In-Kind Deduction:
Details
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C - SETTLEMENT NEEDS - DETAILS
Check all services your Group will provide for.
 
For each service, specify:
* who will be responsible
* availability of the person responsible for the service (time he/she will dedicate to the task),
* when there is no question in the details box, provide information if applicable.
Check if applicable
Settlement assistance services
Group member(s) responsible
Availability of group member(s)
Meet refugees upon arrival and provide transportation to the final destination
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Details
Apply for provincial health plan and Interim Health plan
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C - SETTLEMENT NEEDS - DETAILS (CONTINUED)
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Assistance in finding a doctor and dealing with trauma
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C - SETTLEMENT NEEDS - DETAILS (CONTINUED)
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Check if applicable
Settlement assistance services
Group member(s) responsible
Availability of G5 members
You have/will find out about these resources and gather all relevant information: 
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* Clothing         * Furniture         * Household effects         * Bedding and linens         * Food
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D - FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT
* This section will allow the group to predetermine if it has committed sufficient funds to the sponsorship.
* Use the dollar amounts indicated on the Group's financial documents and/or individual member's Financial Profile (IMM 5373B, Section G - Box B) and the 
dollar amounts listed in the two cost tables below to fill out this section
Financial Commitment
Other sources of Funds
Member 1 Financial Commitment
Member 2 Financial Commitment
Member 3 Financial Commitment
Member 4 Financial Commitment
Member 5 Financial Commitment
FOR CIC USE ONLY
FOR CIC USE ONLY
Financial Requirement
Total Cost of Sponsorship: (column C below)
Total In-Kind Deduction: (from page 1)
Family Size
12 Months of Income
Support
Start-up Costs
Estimated Total Annual Settlement Cost ($)
1
9000
2800
11,800
2
15,500
4300
19,800
3
17,700
5300
23,000
4
20,000
6000
26,000
5
22,500
7200
29,700
6
24,500
8000
32,500
Additional member
1550
1000
2,500
Sponsorship Cost Table ($)
In-Kind Deduction Table ($)
Family Size
Shelter
Clothing
Furniture
Start-up Costs
School 
Start-up Costs
Food Staples
1
6000
500
1500
325
175
2
6000
1000
2000
350
250
3
7800
1375
2500
375
325
4
7800
1750
3000
400
400
5
9600
2125
3500
425
475
6
9600
2500
4000
450
550
For each additional member, add 
900
375
500
25
150 per child
between ages
5 - 21
75
The information you provided on this form is collected under the authority of the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act and will be used to maintain a record of application and sponsorship undertakings by local Groups of Five or more individuals according to the requirements of the Act. It will be retained in the Personal Information Bank CIC PPU 008 identified in Infosource. It may be shared with other organizations in accordance with the consistent use of information under the Privacy Act. Under the Privacy Act and the Access to Information Act individuals have the right to protection of and access to their personal information. Details on these matters are available at infosource.gc.ca and through the Citizenship and Immigration Call Centre. Infosource is also available at Public Libraries in Canada.
SIGNATURE OF
GROUP REPRESENTATIVE
DATE
Year
Month
Day
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E - SIGNATURE
10-2009
Citizenship and Immigration Canada
Citizenship and Immigration Canada
Citizenship and Immigration Canada
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