Citizenship and Citoyenneté et Immigration Canada

## PAGE 1 OF 4

## **SETTLEMENT PLAN and FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT** Group of Five REFER TO THE INSTRUCTION GUIDE FOR INFORMATION ON THIS FORM.

FOR CIC USE ONLY							
CIC File Identification No.							
Principal Applicant ID No.							

					Giv	ven name(s)							Date	of birth	
Surname (fam	ne (family name)												Y M	D	
Name of Grou	ıp of Five														
Name of Cray	un Donrocontativo				Civ		2(2)								
Surname (fam	ip Representative nily name)				Giv	en nam	e(s)								
Mailing addres	ss (no. & street)			City		Provin			/ince				Post	al code	
Home telepho	ne no	Work or cell telephone	e no		Fac	csimile no				E-mail address					
Area code No	).	Work or cell telephone Area code No.		Ext.	Are	csimile no. a code No.									
P SETTIES	MENT NEEDS CHECK	(LIST			ш				Ш						
* Settlement No * In-Kind: mear * In-Kind Dedu	B - SETTLEMENT NEEDS CHECKLIST  * Settlement Needs: For each settlement need, specify if your group can provide monetary or in-kind support and give the corresponding dollar figure.  * In-Kind: means that your group will provide settlement need in goods, commodities or services instead of money.  * In-Kind Deductions: Using the rates provided in the In-Kind Deduction Table, print the dollar value for each form of settlement assistance for which an in-kind support is available. The total value of the in-kind support will be deducted from the cost of your 12-month sponsorship.														
Settlement						Mon	etary Su <sub>l</sub>	pport		Amo	ount	In-Kind	d	In-Kind Deducti	on
START-UP	COSTS											T			
Clothing									\$				\$		
Furniture									\$					\$	
Start-up co:	sts (Household effects, be	edding and linens)							\$				\$		
School star	t-up costs							\$					\$		
Food staple	es (flour, sugar, rice, etc.)									\$				\$	
Hook-up co	osts (rent deposit, telepho	ne, utilities, etc.)							\$		n/a		n/a		
MONTHLY E	EXPENDITURES					Total:			\$			Total:		\$	
Shelter									\$					\$	
Transportat	tion (public transit)								\$			n/a		n/a	
Living allow	vance (food, incidentals, e	etc.)							\$		n/a		n/a		
TOTALS					Total Monetary Support		Support:	\$		Total In-K Deduction		\$			
	MENT NEEDS - DETA														
For each service	ces your Group will provid	de for.													
* who will be re * availability of					,										
Check if applicable	Settlement assistance services							Gr	oup me	mbe	er(s) respor	nsible	Av	ailability of grou member(s)	р
1	Meet refugees upon arrival and provide transportation to the final destination														
Details	Give details (if applicabl	e)													

**Details** 

Apply for provincial health plan and Interim Health plan

Give details (if applicable), or explain why your group is not assisting with this service

C - SETTLEMENT NEEDS - DETAILS (CONTINUED)												
	neck if olicable	Settlen	nent assistance ser	Group member(s) responsible	Availability of G5 members							
3		Arrangement for temporary accommo	odation									
<b>&gt;</b>	Details	For how long?	Number of rooms									
		Host name		p to the Principal refugee applicant								
		Explain your contingency plan in case	the arrangement doe									
4		Arrangement for permanent accomm	odation									
•	Details	Number of rooms Address (if known)										
		Rent deposit No	Yes	□ N/A		Hook-up costs (telephone, ele	s (telephone, electricity, gas, heat, etc.)					
		Explain your contingency plan in case	the arrangement doe	es not work out								
5		Arrangement for an interpreter (if app	olicable)									
	Details	Availability of the interpreter										
		Explain your contingency plan in case the arrangement is cancelled or the interpreter is unavailable										
6		Apply for Social Insurance Number										
	Details	Give details (if applicable), or explain why your group is not assisting with this service										
7												
	<u> </u>	Assistance in finding a doctor and dealing with trauma										
	Details	Family Doctor Dentist Paediatrician Other:										
		Explain your contingency plan in case	you couldn't find a do	octor								
8												
Ľ	Details	Apply for child tax benefit (if applicable)  S Give details (if applicable), or explain why your group is not assisting with this service										
	Details	Give details (if applicable), or explain v	vny your group is not	assisting with this service	2							
9												
	Details	Apply for other public/settlement services or agencies  ils Which settlement assistance agencies have you/will you contact and for what services?										
•		accordance agonolos	y 500 mm y 500 600	The second of th	·- ·							
		Other details										

C - S	SETTLE	MENT NEEDS - DETAILS (CONTINUED)										
	eck if licable	Settlement assistance services	Group member(s) responsible	Availability of G5 members								
10		Medical emergencies										
•	Details	Give details (if applicable), or explain why your group is not providing this service										
11		Orientation (banking, transportation, education, shopping)										
•	Details	What orientation activities are planned?										
12		Linking refugee(s) with community activities/ groups										
•	Details	Which community activities/groups?										
		Other details										
13		Enrol children in school or daycare (if applicable)										
•	Details	Give details (if applicable)										
14		Enrol adults in language training										
•	Details	What is the name of the institution and what is the duration of the program?										
15		Finding employment										
•	Details	You have/will find out about these resources and gather all relevant information:  Employment counselling services  Service Canada	Employment preparation training  Credential assessment agencies									
		Other details										
16		Finance: managing sponsorship money										
•	Details	Funds held in trust Bank Account Fund Raising	Other:									
		Amount of periodical allowance  How often will you pay this allowance?  Monthly  Weekly  Bi-	-Weekly Other:									
		Explain your contingency plan if for any reason your Group is short of money before the end of the sponsorship										
17		In-kind donations  * Clothing  * Furniture  * Household effects  * Bedding and linens  * Food										
•	Details	Give details (if applicable)										

## **D - FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT**

- \* This section will allow the group to predetermine if it has committed sufficient funds to the sponsorship.
- \* Use the dollar amounts indicated on the Group's financial documents and/or individual member's Financial Profile (IMM 5373B, Section G Box B) and the dollar amounts listed in the two cost tables below to fill out this section

☐ Met ☐ Not Met										
Total Financial Commitment	Financial Commitment						nt			
Member 1 Pinancial Commitment   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +										
Momber 3 Financial Commitment	Other sources of Funds \$				'	otal Cost of Sponsorsh	nip: (column C below)	<b>\$</b>		
Number 3 Financial Commitment	Member 1 Financial Commitment + \$									
Namber 4 Financial Commitment	Member 2 Financial Commitment	+ \$								
Total Financial Commitment	Member 3 Financial Commitment		т	Total In-Kind Deduction: (from page 1)						
Final Cost of Sponsorship : = \$   Sponsorship Cost Table (\$)	Member 4 Financial Commitment	+ \$								
Sponsorship Cost Table (\$)	Member 5 Financial Commitment	+\$								
Family Size   12 Months of Income   Start-up Costs   Start-up Costs   Stetlement Cost (\$)	Total Financial Commitment :	= \$				Final Cost	t of Sponsorship	: =\$		
Family Size   12 Months of Income   Start-up Costs   Start-up Costs   Stetlement Cost (\$)				Spons	orship	Cost Table (\$)				
2 15,500 4300 19,800 3 17,700 5300 23,000 4 20,000 6000 26,000 5 22,500 7200 29,700 6 24,500 8000 32,500    In-Kind Deduction Table (\$)   Family Size   Shelter   Clothing   Furniture   Start-up Costs   Start-u		Family S	ize	12 Months of	Income	_ [				
3 17,700 5300 23,000 4 20,000 6000 26,000 5 22,500 7200 29,700 6 24,500 8000 32,500    Second Start			1	9000		2800	11,80	0		
A			2	15,50	0	4300	19,80	0		
Second   S	3			17,70	0	5300	23,00	0		
Additional member   1550   1000   32,500			4	20,000	0	6000 26,000		0		
Signature Of Group Representative   1550   1000   2,500	5			22,50	0	7200	29,70	0		
Shelter   Clothing   Furniture   Start-up Costs   School   Start-up Costs   Start-up Cost	6			24,50	0	8000				
Family Size	Additional member			1550		1000	2,500	)		
Family Size				In-Kin	d Deduc	ction Table (\$)				
2 6000 1000 2000 350 250 3 7800 1375 2500 375 325 4 7800 1750 3000 400 400 5 9600 2125 3500 425 475 6 9600 2500 4000 450 550  For each additional member, add 900 375 500 25 150 per child between ages 5 - 21  FOR CIC USE ONLY  Met Not Met  SIGNATURE  PARE  SIGNATURE  DATE  PARE  Not Month Day	Fami	ly Size	Sh	1		1	Start-up Costs		Food Staples	
3 7800 1375 2500 375 325 4 7800 1750 3000 400 400 5 9600 2125 3500 425 475 6 9600 2500 4000 450 550  For each additional member, add 900 375 500 25 150 per child between ages 5 - 21  FOR CIC USE ONLY  Met Not Met  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  DATE  Year Month Day		1	60	000	500	1500	325		175	
4 7800 1750 3000 400 400 400 475 5 9600 2125 3500 425 550 For each additional member, add 900 375 500 25 150 per child between ages 5 - 21  FOR CIC USE ONLY  Met Not Met  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  DATE  DATE  A 400 400 475 550 75  DATE  Pear Month Day		2	60	000	1000	2000	350		250	
5 9600 2125 3500 425 475 6 9600 2500 4000 450 550  For each additional member, add 900 375 500 25 150 per child between ages 5 - 21  FOR CIC USE ONLY Met Not Met		3	7800		1375	2500	375		325	
6 9600 2500 4000 450 550  For each additional member, add 900 375 500 25 150 per child between ages 5 - 21  FOR CIC USE ONLY  Met Not Met  SIGNATURE OF GROUP REPRESENTATIVE  DATE  Month Day		4	7800		1750	3000	400		400	
For each additional member, add  900 375 500 25 150 per child between ages 5 - 21  FOR CIC USE ONLY  Met Not Met  - SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  DATE  Pear Month Day	5			9600		3500	425		475	
FOR CIC USE ONLY  Met Not Met  - SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE OF GROUP REPRESENTATIVE  DATE	6		9600		2500	4000	450		550	
☐ Met ☐ Not Met  - SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE OF GROUP REPRESENTATIVE  DATE   Year Month Day	For each additional member, add			000	375	500	25	between ages	75	
SIGNATURE OF GROUP REPRESENTATIVE    DATE   Year Month Day	FOR CIC USE ONLY		,	•		' 	•		•	
SIGNATURE OF GROUP REPRESENTATIVE DATE	- SIGNATURE									
The information you provided on this form is collected under the outbook of the Immirration and Defines Device And and will be used to reside in a set of the Immirration and Defines Device And and will be used to reside in a set of the Immirration and Defines Device And and will be used to reside in a set of the Immirration and Defines Device And and will be used to reside in a set of the Immirration and Defines Device And and will be used to reside in a set of the Immirration and Defines Device And and will be used to reside in a set of the Immirration and Defines Device And and will be used to reside in a set of the Immirration and Defines Device And and will be used to reside in the Immirration and Defines Device And and Device And							DATE	Year	Month	Day 
	The information you provided on this form:	is collected	dor the e	uthority of the I	mierotic	n and Polices Profes	tion Act and will be	used to maintain s	poord of application ==	

The information you provided on this form is collected under the authority of the *Immigration and Refugee Protection Act* and will be used to maintain a record of application and sponsorship undertakings by local Groups of Five or more individuals according to the requirements of the Act. It will be retained in the Personal Information Bank CIC PPU 008 identified in *Infosource*. It may be shared with other organizations in accordance with the consistent use of information under the *Privacy Act*. Under the *Privacy Act* and the *Access to Information Act* individuals have the right to protection of and access to their personal information. Details on these matters are available at infosource.gc.ca and through the Citizenship and Immigration Call Centre. *Infosource is also available at Public Libraries in Canada*.